CHAPTER LXII.

An Act to Appropriate Money for Deficiences, and other purposes therein named.

- Section 1. Appropriations for the payment of deficiencies and other purposes.

 1. Thomas Foster, balance due for Minnesotian, containing the Governor's message, 1861.

 2. Payment of expenses of Board of State Auditors:

 1. Clinton G. Reynolds, for services on Board of Auditors.

 2. Clinton G. Reynolds, for extra services on said Board.

 3. C. G. Reynolds, for mileage.

 4. Mathew Donohue, for services on Board of Auditors.

 5. For 56 days extra service.

 6. M. Donohue, mileage.
 - - - M. Donohue, mileage.
 A. W. Pratt for services as Clerk.
 - A. W. Pratt, for extra services.

 A. W. Pratt for mileage.
 - 10. O. S. Rice, for services recording claims.
 11. O. H. Raymond, for services recording claims.

 Por per diem and mileage of Board of State Auditors elect, 1863.

 - Sherwood Haugh, for services as assistant clerk.
 Lute Taylor, publishing advertisement in Prescott Journal.
 C. C. Miles for furnishing keys and locks for House of Representatives.
 C. C. Miles for repairing locks o: Senate chamber.

 - Morril Ryder for magazine rent.
 - 9. 10.
 - F. N. Brandt, Major Brown county militia. For clerk life in office of Auditor of State. For Allotment clerk in office of Treasurer of State.

 - J. H. Stevens for publishing orders of Adjutant General.
 J. L. McDonald for publishing orders of Adjutant General.
 Starts Zeitung, for publishing Governor's Proclamation and Adjutant General's Orders.

 - 15. Hugo Petzhold, compensation as chief cierk Adjutant General's office.
 16. Chas. B. Lowell, for estimales of contents of surveys of school lands.
 17. Stant Zektung, for publishing Adjutant General's orders.
 18. W. P. McMillin, for transportation of troops from Fort Ridgely to Fora
 - Snelling. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the payment of deficiencies and other purposes:

For Thomas Foster, balance due for "Minne-Appropriations sotian," containing Governor's message, 1861, forty dol- for deficiencies lars, (\$40).

Second. For the payment of the expenses of the Board of State Auditors, constituted by the act of the Legislature approved Sept. 24th, 1862:

For Clinton G. Reynolds, 91 day's service on Board of State Auditors, from October 20th, 1862, to February 21st, 1863, [less 33 days absence] at \$3 per day, two hundred and seventythree dollars, (\$273).

2nd. For Clinton G. Reynolds, for 46 days extra service on said Board, from Nov. 6th, 1862, to Dec. 31st, 1862 [less 9 days], at \$2 per day,

ninety-two dollars, (\$92.)

For C. G. Reynolds, mileage, 420 miles, at

ten cents per mile, forty-two dollars, (\$42). 4th. For Mathew Donohue, 126 days service on Board of State Auditors, from Oct. 20th, 1862, to March 2d, 1863, [less 7 days absence, at \$3 per day, three hundred and seventy-eight dollars, (\$378.)

8th. For 56 days extra service on said Board, from November 6th, 1862, to December 3d, 1862, at \$2 per day, one hundred and twelve dollars,

(8112).

6th. For M. Donohue, mileage, 420 miles at ten

cents a mile, forty-two dollars, (\$42).

7th. For A. W. Pratt, 133 days service as Clerk of the Board of State Auditors, from October 20th, 1862, to March 2nd, 1863, at \$3 per day, three hundred and ninety-nine dollars, (\$399).

8th. For A. W. Pratt, 56 days extra service, from November 6th, 1862, to December 31st, 1862, at \$2 per day, one hundred and twelve dollars.

(\$112).

9th. For A. W. Pratt, mileage, 420 miles at ten

cents a mile, forty two dollars, (\$42).

For C. S. Rice, 16 days service, recording claims for Board of State Auditors, from February 12th, 1863, to March 2d, 1863, at \$3 per day, fortyeight dollars, (\$48).

For C. H. Raymond, 16 days service recording claims for Board of State Auditors, from Feb. 12th, 1863, to March 2d, 1863, at \$3 per day, forty-

eight dollars, (\$48).

Third. For the per diem and mileage of Board of State Auditors, elected Feb. 26th, 1863, including clerk,

nine hundred dollars, (\$900).

For Sherwood Hough, for five days service as assistant clerk to the Committee on Claims, 1862, at \$3 per day, fifteen dollars, (\$15).

Appropriations for Board of AuFifth. For Lute Taylor, publishing advertisement in Prescott Journal, per request of Adjutant General, two dollars, (82).

Sixth. For C. C. Miles, furnishing keys and locks, and repairing desks House of Representatives, nine dol-

lars and fifty cents, (\$9 50).

Seventh. For C. C. Miles, repairing locks of Senate chamber, two dollars and twenty-five cents, (\$2 25).

Eighth. To Morrill Ryder, for powder, lead and ball, and magazine rent, furnished State, one hundred and

sixteen dollars and fifty cents, (\$116 50).

Ninth. For clerk hire in the office of the Auditor of State, for the purpose of preparing the vouchers allowed by the Board of State Auditors, for presentation to the Treasury department of the United States, two hundred dollars, (\$200).

Tenth. To F. A. Brandt, Major of Brown County militia, three months service, from October 4th, 1862, to January 12th, 1863, seventy dollars, (\$70) a month, two Miscellaneous

hundred and seventy dollars, (\$270).

abbroburgeus Mitterraneers

Eleventh. For allotment clerk in the office of Treasurer of State, for services ending January, 1863, two hundred dollars, (\$200).

Twelfth. For John H. Stevens, publishing orders of Adjutant General to date fifty-four dollars and forty-

six cents, (\$54 46).

Thirteenth. For J. L. McDonald, publishing Adjutant General's orders in the Shakopee Argus, to date, forty-one dollars and fifty cents, (\$41 50).

Fourteenth. For publishers of Staats Zeitung, printing proclamation of Governor and Adjutant General's orders, ninety-nine dollars and fifty cents, (\$99 50).

Fifteenth. To Hugo Petzhold, additional compensation as Chief Clerk in Adjutant General's office, for the

year 1862, fifty dollars, (\$50).

Sixteenth. To Charles B. Lowell, for making estimates of contents of lots, descriptions, and plats of surveys of school lands, and recording same, five days, at

three dollars per day, fifteen dollars, (\$15).

Seventeenth. For the publishers of Staats Zeitung, for the publication of Adjutant General's orders in their newspaper, one hundred dollars, (\$100); Provided, That nothing shall be paid out of this appropriation, except upon bills properly certified.

Eighteenth. To W. P. McClellan for transportation

furnished in 1861, of Co. F, first regiment Minnesota volunteers, to Fort Snelling, part of first regiment Minnesota volunteers, twenty-eight dollars, (\$28).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved, March 6, 1863.

CHAPTER LXIII.

An Act Appropriating Money to cover Deficiencies therein named, and for other purposes.

SECTION 1.

Appropriations for deficiencies.
 On account of State Prison, for year 1561:
 D. A. Robertson for boarding Michael Faux.
 D. A. Robertson for boarding Charles Burt and Christopher.
 John Grace for washing done for lunatice confined in Ramsey county isll.
 Sirong & Wylle, for oil cloth for Governor's room.
 Wm. R. Marshall for printing Journals of Senate and House, and Laws of Extra session.
 Wm. R. Marshall. balance on bill printing Laws Extra session.

Wm. R. Marshall, balance on bill printing Laws Extra session.
Wm. R. Marshall, balance on bill for publishing Laws in St. Paul Press,

Clerk hire in Adjutant General's office, 1862. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the following sums of money are hereby appropriated, out of any money in the treasury.

not otherwise appropriated:

First. For deficiencies due on account of State Prison, for incidental expenses for year ending December 1st, 1861, six hundred and ninety-five dollars and seventyfive cents, (\$695 75).

Second. To D. A. Robertson, for boarding, in the Ramsey county jail, Michael Faux, a lunatic, from Aug.

24th, 1862, to Dec. 31st, 1862, sixty dollars, (\$60).

Third. To D. A. Robertson, for boarding and safely keeping Charles Burt and Christopher, two lunatics, in

Miscellaneous appropriations